FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

12-14-1998



100919825

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

PATENT

11.29	5,90 RECOR	DATION FORM COVER SHEET	s u //19
TO: The Corr	missioner of Patents and Tradem	PATENTS ONLY parks: Please record the attached original document	t(s) or conv(ies)
Submission		Conveyance Type	t(s) or copy(les).
X New	31	X Assignment Security Agreement	nt
Resubm Docume	nission (Non-Recordation) ent ID#	License Change of Name	
Correction Reel #	on of PTO Error Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government	
Corrective Reel #	ve Document Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agen	cies) ecret File
Conveying	Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties att	ached Execution Date
Name (line 1)	De Lillo, Rocco A.		Month Day Year 11241998
Name (line 2)]
Second Party Name (line 1)			Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 2)			J L
Receiving P	Party	Mark if additional names of receiv	ving parties attached
Name (line 1)	Merrimac Industries, In		If document to be recorded
Name (line 2)	The state of the s		is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Address (line 1)	41 Fairfield Place		States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached.
Address (line 2)			(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	West Caldwell	New Jersey 07006	
Domestic R	epresentative Name and A	State/Country Zip Code	
		Enter for the first Receiving Party only	
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
	00000031 031240 09199831	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, PACTIENT

REEL: 9627 FRAME: 0542

FORM	PTO-1619B			
Expires 06/30/99				
OMB 0651-	.nn27			

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

OMB 0651-0027	PAIENI			
Correspondent Name and Address Area Co	code and Telephone Number 212-408-2355			
Name Drew M. Wintringham				
Address (line 1) Chadbourne & Parke LLP				
Address (line 2) 30 Rockefeller Plaza				
Address (line 3) New York, New York 10112	New York, New York 10112-0127			
Address (line 4)				
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the a including any attachments.	e attached conveyance document # 4			
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached			
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number	ber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).			
Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)				
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, signed by the first named executing inventor.	on, enter the date the patent application was Month Day Year 11241998			
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)				
Enter PCT application number PCT				
only if a U.S. Application Number PCT has not been assigned.	PCT PCT			
Number of Properties Enter the total number	er of properties involved. #			
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00				
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account $\overline{\mathbf{x}}$				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 03-1240				
Authorization	on to charge additional fees: Yes X No			
Statement and Signature				
	foregoing information is true and correct and any ocument. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as			
Francis G. Montgomery fram	Signature November 25, 1998 Date			
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date			

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Rocco A. De Lillo, being a citizen of the United States, residing at 183 Pine Brook Blvd.

New Rochelle, New York 10804, hereinafter known as the "Inventor"), has invented a certain new and original Multilayer Dielectric Evanescent Mode Waveguide Filter, for which I have made application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Merrimac Industries, Inc., a corporation organized and operating under and pursuant to the laws of the State of New Jersey, and having an office at 41 Fairfield Place, West Caldwell, New Jersey 07006, (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring interest in and to said application and the invention therein described and claimed and any Letters Patent that may be issued upon said application or for the improvements therein contained;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the Inventor do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive rights, title and interest in and to the said application and the

NY3: 164385.01

PATENT REEL: 9627 FRAME: 0544

invention therein contained, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries, including all divisionals, renewals, substitutes, continuations, continuations-in-part and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent that may issue thereon, in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-inpart of Letters Patent granted for said invention or upon said application, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention, said application and said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the same as it would have been held and enjoyed by the Inventor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

The Inventor hereby authorizes the said

Assignee to file patent applications in any or all

countries on any or all of said invention and any

improvements in the Inventor's name or in the name of the

2

said Assignee, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise. And the Inventor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to the said Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as said Assignee may direct, in accordance with this instrument of assignment.

The Inventor hereby represents and warrants that he has not and will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and the Inventor binds himself and his heirs, executors, administrators and legal representatives, as the case may be, to execute and deliver to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, any further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts that may be deemed necessary by the said Assignee, to enable the same Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file applications for said invention and any improvements in any country where it may elect to file such applications, and that may be necessary to vest in the said Assignee,

3

its successors and assigns, the title herein conveyed or intended so to be, and to enable such title to be recorded in the United States and foreign countries where such application or applications may be filed.

And the Inventor further covenants and agrees, in consideration of these premises, that he, his executors and administrators will, at any time, upon request, communicate to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts relating to the said invention and improvements and the history thereof, known to him or his executors and administrators, and that he will testify as to the same in any interference or other litigations when requested so to do by the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, it being understood that Assignee will compensate the Inventor for the expenses reasonably incurred in complying with said requests.

Rocco A. De Lillo

Sworn to before me

this 24 day of Nov , 1998

Notary Public

PATRICIA TUMMINELLO NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT. 8, 2003